
HOUSE BILL 998 

Introduced by Cody, et al. 

3/18 
3/18 
3/18 
3/18 
3/22 
3/22 
3/25 
3/27 

Introduced 
Referred to Taxation 
First Reading 
Fiscal Note Requested 
Hearing 
Fiscal Note Received 
Fiscal Note Printed 
Tabled in committee 



52nd Legislature LC 1768/01 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

INTRODUCED 

~ 
A BILL FOR AN ACT ENTITLED: "AN ACT TO REPLACE THE 6 3/4 

PERCENT CORPORATION LICENSE OR INCOME TAX WITH A GRADUATED 

RATE BASED ON NET INCOME; TO INCREASE TO 8.75 PERCENT THE 

LICENSE TAX IMPOSED ON CORPORATIONS MAKING A WATER'S-EDGE 

ELECTION; AMENDING SECTION 15-31-121, MCA; AND PROVIDING AN 

IMMEDIATE EFFECTIVE DATE AND A RETROACTIVE APPLICABILITY 

DATE. 11 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MONTANA: 

Section 1. Section 15-31-121, MCA, is amended to read: 

•15-31-121. Rate of tax -- minimu.m tax -- surtax. {l} 

Bxeept--ae-pre•*ded-in-sttbeeee¼en-tit, th@-pereenta9e-0£-"ee 

¼neeme The tax to be paid under 15-31-101 she%i-~e-6-3f4% is 

the following percentages, according to the 

brackets, of a¼¾ net income for the taxable period~ 

(a) $0 to $25#000 of net income, 2%; 

(b) $25,001 to $50,000 of net income, 4%; 

(c) $50,001 to $100,000 of net income, 6\; 

(d) $100,001 to $350,000 of net income, 7%; 

(e) $350,001 to $1,000,000 of net income, 8%; 

following 

( f) $1,000,001 and great~r '-~-· ~%. lfhe-f'ate-~ee-~ot'th-i!'I. 

25 th±s-sttbseeC~on-t±t-~"e:%¼-be-er£eeti•e-Eer-ail-taxae±e-year-~ 

~ •• ,..,.,,.,,,. couoo, 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

LC 1768/01 

endin9---on--er--after--Pee~oary--i8,--¼9~¼~--~hi9--r8te--±e 

retroaet±•e-te-and-e££eeti~e-£0~-ai¼-te~aeTe-yeers-end¼n9-on 

er-a£ter-Pebrttary-~8 7 -¼9~¼7 

(2) For a taxpayer making a water's-edge election, the 

percentage of net income to be paid under 15-31-101 ~he¼¼-ee 

Tl is 8.75% of all taxable net income for the taxable 

period. 

(3) Every Each corporation subject to taxation under 

this part shall, in any event, pay a minimum tax of not less 

than ~50 $100. 

t~t--After-the-amo~ftt-of-tax-¼±ab±i±ty-has-been-eofflp~ted 

ttnder--sttbseet±ene-t¼t-throttgh-t3t,-eaeh-eorperation-sabject 

to-taxetion-ttnder-th¼~-part-sha¼±-add7-as-a-sttrtax--£or--tax 

yee~--¼988,--4%--or--the--tax--liabiiity,--and-the-emoant-se 

d.er-~"-"~e--t~-th:e-ei:!!'lettne-d~e-the-~te:te-." 

NEW SECTION. Section 2. Effective date -- retroactive 

applicability. [This act] is effective on passage and 

approval and applies Letroactively, within the meaning of 

1-2-109, to taxable years beginning after December 31, 1990. 

-End-

INTRODUCED BILL 
-2-

H6 'l'IP 



STATE OF MONTANA - FISCAL NOTE 
Form BD-15 

In compliance with a written request, there is hereby submitted a Fiscal Note for HB0998, as introduced. 

DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSE;D __ LEGISLATION: 

An act to replace the 6 3/4 percent corporation license or income tax with a graduated rate based on net income; to increase 
to 8.75 percent the license tax imposed on corporations making a water's-edge election; and providing an immediate effective 
date and a retroactive applicability date. 

t,.SSUMPTIONS: 

1. Total corporate taxable income will be $877,947,000 in FY92 and $850,815,000 in FY93 (OBPP). 
2. Total corporation tax receipts will be $60,841,000 in FY92 and $60,111,000 in FY93 (OBPP). 
3. Local governments will receive 7.8206% of total corporation tax receipts in FY92 and 7.8229% in FY93. 

The remaining receipts will be deposited in the state's general fund (OBPP). 

FISCALIMP_A_CT: 

Revenues: 
Corporation Tax 

F1JND INFORMATION: 
Corporation Tax 

General Fund 
Local Governments 

Total 

General Fund Impact 

Current Law 
60,841,000 

56,083,000 
4 758 000 

60,841,000 

FY 92 
Proposed Law 

63,587,000 

58,614,000 
4 973 000 

63,587,000 

EFFECT ON COUNTY OR OTHER LOCAL REVENUES OR EXPENDITURES: 

Difference 
2,746,000 

2,531,000 
215,000 

2,746,000 

2.531,000 

Current Law 
60,111,000 

55,409,000 
4 702 000 

60,111,000 

FY 93 
Proposed Law 

62,498,000 

57,609,000 
4,889,000 

62,498,000 

Difference 
2,387,000 

2,200,000 
187,000 

2,387,000 

2,200,000 

If the proposal becomes law, local government revenues will increase by $215,000 in FY92 and $187,000 in FY93. 

TECHNICAL NOTES: 
As the proposal is written, i~ is not clear whether the proposed rates are to be taken as flat rates (i.e. as single rates 
which apply to all of a corporation's taxable income, depending on its size) or marginal rates (i.e. with increasing rates 
applying to marginal increments of a corporation's taxable income. This note asslunes that the proposed water's edge rate is 

rn he~ced as a flac me and all o<hee ""'" m m,acp,inal. 

~ 32?-o/ I . '- "'-Cr f ~-z. t>- /tit~ ..3-~5 ,c:i 
ROD SUNDSTED, BUDGET DIRECTOR DATE A. CtlDY. PR,t!- RY SPO~iSOF\_:, DATE 
Office of Budget and Program Planning 

Fiscal Not..:• f"H- l!P,QL1qS_._ as incroduced HIS1'lr 




