## HOUSE BILL 998

# Introduced by Cody, et al.

3/18	Introduced
3/18	Referred to Taxation
3/18	First Reading
3/18	Fiscal Note Requested
3/22	Hearing
3/22	Fiscal Note Received
3/25	Fiscal Note Printed
3/27	Tabled in Committee

18

	1/ / 000
1	HILL NO. 998
2	INTRODUCED BY John Ma Cullak
3	Risbet Wan Ream
4	A BILL FOR AN ACT ENTITLED: "AN ACT TO REPLACE THE 6 3/4
5	PERCENT CORPORATION LICENSE OR INCOME TAX WITH A GRADUATED
6	RATE BASED ON NET INCOME; TO INCREASE TO 8.75 PERCENT THE
7	LICENSE TAX IMPOSED ON CORPORATIONS MAKING A WATER'S-EDGE
8	ELECTION; AMENDING SECTION 15-31-121, MCA; AND PROVIDING AN
9	IMMEDIATE EFFECTIVE DATE AND A RETROACTIVE APPLICABILITY
LO	DATE."
11	•
12	BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MONTANA:
L <b>3</b>	Section 1. Section 15-31-121, MCA, is amended to read:
L 3 L 4	Section 1. Section 15-31-121, MCA, is amended to read: "15-31-121. Rate of tax minimum tax surtax. (1)
4	*15-31-121. Rate of tax minimum tax surtax. (1)
1.4 1.5	*15-31-121. Rate of tax minimum tax surtax. (1) Exceptas-provided-in-subsection-(2); the-percentage-of-net
14 15 16	*15-31-121. Rate of tax minimum tax surtax. (1)  Exceptas-provided-in-subsection-(2), the-percentage-of-net income The tax to be paid under 15-31-101 shall-be-6-3/4% is
14 15 16	*15-31-121. Rate of tax minimum tax surtax. (1)  Exceptas-provided-in-subsection-(2), the-percentage-of-net income The tax to be paid under 15-31-101 shall-be-6-3/4% is the following percentages, according to the following
14 15 16 17	*15-31-121. Rate of tax minimum tax surtax. (1)  Exceptas-provided-in-subsection-(2), the-percentage-of-net income The tax to be paid under 15-31-101 shall-be-6-3/4% is the following percentages, according to the following brackets, of all net income for the taxable period:
14 15 16 17 18	Except—as-provided—in-subsection—(2), the-percentage—of—net income The tax to be paid under 15-31-101 shall—be-6-3/4% is the following percentages, according to the following brackets, of all net income for the taxable period:  (a) \$0 to \$25,000 of net income, 2%;
14 15 16 17 18	*15-31-121. Rate of tax minimum tax surtax. (1)  Exceptas-provided-in-subsection-(2); the-percentage-of-net income The tax to be paid under 15-31-101 shall-be-6-3/4% is the following percentages, according to the following brackets, of all net income for the taxable period:  (a) \$0 to \$25,000 of net income, 2%;  (b) \$25,001 to \$50,000 of net income, 4%;
14 15 16 17 18 19	*15-31-121. Rate of tax minimum tax surtax. (1)  Exceptas-provided-in-subsection-(2), the-percentage-of-net income The tax to be paid under 15-31-101 shall-be-6-3/4% is the following percentages, according to the following brackets, of all net income for the taxable period:  (a) \$0 to \$25,000 of net income, 2%;  (b) \$25,001 to \$50,000 of net income, 4%;  (c) \$50,001 to \$100,000 of net income, 6%;
14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21	*15-31-121. Rate of tax minimum tax surtax. (1)  Exceptas-provided-in-subsection-(2); the-percentage-of-net income The tax to be paid under 15-31-101 shall-be-6-3/4% is the following percentages, according to the following brackets, of all net income for the taxable period:  (a) \$0 to \$25,000 of net income, 2%;  (b) \$25,001 to \$50,000 of net income, 4%;  (c) \$50,001 to \$100,000 of net income, 6%;  (d) \$100,001 to \$350,000 of net income, 7%;

_	
2	retroactive-to-and-effective-for-all-taxable-years-ending-on
3	or-after-February-28,-1971;
4	(2) For a taxpayer making a water's-edge election, the
5	percentage of net income to be paid under 15-31-101 shail-be
6	7% is $8.75\%$ of all taxable net income for the taxable
7	period.
8	(3) Every Each corporation subject to taxation under
9	this part shall, in any event, pay a minimum tax of not less
10	than \$50 <u>\$100</u> .
11	<pre>+4)After-the-amount-of-tax-liability-has-been-computed</pre>
12	undersubsections-(1)-through-(3),-each-corporation-subject
13	to-taxation-under-this-part-shall-addy-as-a-surtaxfortax
14	year198874%ofthetaxliabilityand-the-amount-so
15	derived-is-the-amount-due-the-state."
16	NEW SECTION. Section 2. Effective date retroactive
17	applicability. [This act] is effective on passage and

INTRODUCED BILL HB 998

approval and applies retroactively, within the meaning of

1-2-109, to taxable years beginning after December 31, 1990. -End-

#### STATE OF MONTANA - FISCAL NOTE

#### Form BD-15

In compliance with a written request, there is hereby submitted a Fiscal Note for HB0998, as introduced.

#### DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED LEGISLATION:

An act to replace the 6 3/4 percent corporation license or income tax with a graduated rate based on net income; to increase to 8.75 percent the license tax imposed on corporations making a water's-edge election; and providing an immediate effective date and a retroactive applicability date.

#### **ASSUMPTIONS:**

- 1. Total corporate taxable income will be \$877,947,000 in FY92 and \$850,815,000 in FY93 (OBPP).
- 2. Total corporation tax receipts will be \$60,841,000 in FY92 and \$60,111,000 in FY93 (OBPP).
- 3. Local governments will receive 7.8206% of total corporation tax receipts in FY92 and 7.8229% in FY93. The remaining receipts will be deposited in the state's general fund (OBPP).

#### FISCAL IMPACT:

	FY 92			FY 93		
Revenues:	Current Law	Proposed Law	Difference	Current Law	Proposed Law	Difference
Corporation Tax	60,841,000	63,587,000	2,746,000	60,111,000	62,498,000	2,387,000
FUND INFORMATION: Corporation Tax						
General Fund	56,083,000	58,614,000	2,531,000	55,409,000	57,609,000	2,200,000
Local Governments	4,758,000	4.973.000	<u>215,000</u>	4,702,000	4.889.000	<u>187,000</u>
Total	60,841,000	63,587,000	2,746,000	60,111,000	62,498,000	2,387,000
General Fund Impact			2.531,000			2,200,000

### EFFECT ON COUNTY OR OTHER LOCAL REVENUES OR EXPENDITURES:

If the proposal becomes law, local government revenues will increase by \$215,000 in FY92 and \$187,000 in FY93.

#### TECHNICAL NOTES:

As the proposal is written, it is not clear whether the proposed rates are to be taken as flat rates (i.e. as single rates which apply to all of a corporation's taxable income, depending on its size) or marginal rates (i.e. with increasing rates applying to marginal increments of a corporation's taxable income. This note assumes that the proposed water's edge rate is to be interpreted as a flat rate and all other rates are marginal.

ROD SUNDSTED, BUDGET DIRECTOR

E

HY A. CODY, PRIMARY SPONSOR

3-25-91

Office of Budget and Program Planning

Fiscal Note for HB0998, as introduced

HB998